Special consideration for waiver of city ordinances.  

The board decided on fifteen (15) days advance notice of a filming project.  Construction hours 
will be from 7:00 am to 10:00 pm. The same as regular construction hours in the city.   A section 
will read : “A surety or cash bond will be for twenty five thousand dollars (25,000.00). Upon 
completion of filming the surety or cash bond will be returned after all outstanding bills owed the 
city are paid and all conveniences of this agreement are fulfilled by the production company. For a 
fee schedule see appendix A attached.”